
Pharmacy Benefits Contract Extension– November 16, 2022 1

Administrative Services for the 
State of Wisconsin Pharmacy 

Benefits Program Contract 
Extension

Item 9 – Group Insurance Board

Tricia Sieg, Pharmacy Benefits Program Manager

Office of Strategic Health Policy



Pharmacy Benefits Contract Extension– November 16, 2022 2

Action Needed
ETF requests the Board approve a one-year extension of the 
existing contract with Navitus Health Solutions for the period of 
January 1, 2025, through December 31, 2025.

(Ref. GIB | 11.16.22 | 9, page 1)



Pharmacy Benefits Contract Extension– November 16, 2022 3

Brief PBM History

2002

ETF begins to explore 
carving the pharmacy 
benefits from the GHIP

2004

DeanPoint, which later 
changed its name to 
Navitus, begins as the 
Boards PBM

2010 & 2017

Through the RFP selection 
process, Navitus is awarded 
contract to be the Board’s 
PBM

2020

Board approves last extension 
under current contract

2024

Current contract set to 
expire December 31, 2024

(Ref. GIB | 11.16.22 | 9, page 1)



Pharmacy Benefits Contract Extension– November 16, 2022 4

Why is an Extension Needed?
Insurance Administration 

System (IAS)

Implementation scheduled to take place 
during second quarter of 2024

New Pharmacy Benefit 
Manager (PBM) Contract

Onboarding of a new PBM and 
offboarding outgoing PBM would begin 
during the second quarter of 2024

Projects would share many of the same ETF team members and agency resources

(Ref. GIB | 011.16.22 | 9, page 2)



Pharmacy Benefits Contract Extension– November 16, 2022 5

What Does Board’s PBM Do?
Negotiate 
discounts

Process all 
pharmacy 

claims

Manage 
Board’s 

Medicare Part 
D Program

Manage 
accumulator 

files for 
Board’s health 

plans

Negotiate 
rebates

Maintain 
Pharmacy 
Network

Provide 
member 

services and 
coordinate 

benefits

Manage 
formularies 
and drug list

(Ref. GIB | 11.16.22 | 9, page 1)



Pharmacy Benefits Contract Extension– November 16, 2022 6

Proposed New RFP Timeline
Month/Year Action
April 2024 Publish the Pharmacy Benefits Program RFP

August 2024 Proposals due from vendors

December 2024 Evaluation committee makes their selection

February 2025 Board Presentation on evaluation committee’s findings

May 2025 New pharmacy contract negotiated and signed

May 2025-December 2025 Vendor works with ETF, health plans and stakeholders 

December 31, 2025 Member’s pharmacy benefits begin under new contract

(Ref. GIB | 11.16.22 | 9, page 3)



Pharmacy Benefits Contract Extension– November 16, 2022 7

Action Needed 2
ETF requests the Board approve a one-year extension of the 
existing contract with Navitus Health Solutions for the period of 
January 1, 2025, through December 31, 2025.

(Ref. GIB | 11.16.22 | 9, page 1)



Pharmacy Benefits Contract Extension– November 16, 2022 8

Questions?



Pharmacy Benefits Contract Extension– November 16, 2022 9

Thank you

wi_etf etf.wi.gov
608-266-3285

1-877-533-5020ETF E-mail Updates


	Administrative Services for the State of Wisconsin Pharmacy Benefits Program Contract Extension
	 	Action Needed
	Brief PBM History
	Why is an Extension Needed?
	What Does Board’s PBM Do?
	Proposed New RFP Timeline
	 	Action Needed 2
	Questions?
	Thank you 

